addition to, and not as a substitute for, measures of our Group’s financial

performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP

financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other

companies.

Our management believes that the presentation of these non-GAAP financial

measures, when shown in conjunction with the corresponding IFRS measures,

provides useful information to investors and management regarding the financial and

business trends relating to the Company’s financial condition and results of

operations. Our management also believes that the non-GAAP financial measures are

appropriate for evaluating our Group’s operating performances. From time to time,

there may be other items that our Company may exclude in reviewing its financial

results.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our Group’s non-GAAP financial

measures for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 to the nearest measures

prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Year ended December 31, 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gain) from

investment and

acquisition(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Non-GAAP

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 1,114,951 152,227 (280,857) 89,183 1,075,504

Profit for the year 912,398 152,227 (228,977) 66,887 902,535

Profit attributable to

equity holders of

the Company

910,636 152,227 (228,977) 66,604 900,490

EPS (RMB per share)

-basic 1.01 1.00

-diluted 1.00 0.99

Operating margin 22.1% 21.3%

Net margin 18.1% 17.9%

— 14 —

Year ended December 31, 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gain)

from investee

companies(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2)

One-off

listing

expenses

Impairment

provision(3)

Interest

(income)

on IPO

subscription

deposit Non-GAAP

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 614,563 137,446 (158,380) 63,117 45,502 156,254 (55,575) 802,927

Profit for the year 562,692 137,446 (124,598) 47,338 45,502 117,190 (55,575) 729,995

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company

556,129 137,446 (124,598) 45,723 45,502 117,190 (55,575) 721,817

EPS (RMB per share)

-basic 0.74 0.96

-diluted 0.72 0.94

Operating margin 15.0% 19.6%

Net margin 13.7% 17.8%

Notes:

(1) The Group applied the new rules of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” retrospectively from 1

January 2018, and reclassified its investments in redeemable shares of associates to financial

assets at fair value. During the year ended December 31, 2018, this item includes fair value gains

on financial assets at fair value, gains on deemed disposal of a subsidiary and net gain related

to acquisition of New Classic Media of RMB54.5 million. During the year ended December 31,